Contact prContact pressuressure and sliding ve and sliding velocity relocity ranges in sheet metal fanges in sheet metal forming simulationsorming simulations
Joseba Cillaurren, Lander Galdos, Mario Sanchez, Alaitz Zabala, Eneko Saenz de Argandoña and Joseba Mendiguren
Joseba Cillaurren. Mondragon Unibertsitatea, 4 Loramendi, 20500, Mondragon, Spain
Lander Galdos. Mondragon Unibertsitatea, 4 Loramendi, 20500, Mondragon, Spain
Mario Sanchez. Mondragon Unibertsitatea, 4 Loramendi, 20500, Mondragon, Spain
Alaitz Zabala. Mondragon Unibertsitatea, 4 Loramendi, 20500, Mondragon, Spain
Eneko Saenz de Argandoña. Mondragon Unibertsitatea, 4 Loramendi, 20500, Mondragon, Spain
Joseba Mendiguren. Mondragon Unibertsitatea, 4 Loramendi, 20500, Mondragon, Spain

The authors would like to thank Spanish Government for the funding of the project ALUTOOL: Desarrollo de nuevas
tecnologiás de vanguardia para la producción de superficies funcionales de alto valor añadido orientadas al sector del
estampado de aluminio under the program RETOS with reference number RTC-2017-6245-4 and financed by Ministry
of Science, Innovation and Universities. The economical support, collaboration and technical support in the study of
the company BATZ S. Coop. is gratefully acknowledged too.
BibliogrBibliographaphyy
[1] P. Hora, J. Heingärtner, N. Manopulo, and L. Tong, Zero Failure Production Methods Based on a Process Integrated
Virtual Control, 2011, DOI 10.1063/1.3623590.
[2] D. Banabic et al., Sheet metal forming processes: Constitutive modelling and numerical simulation. 2010.
[3] M. Sigvant, J. Hol, T. Chezan, and T. van den Boogaard, Friction modelling in sheet metal forming simulations:
application and validation on an U-Bend product, Advanced constitutive models in sheet metal forming. Institute of
Virtual Manufacturing, Zurich, pp. 135–142, Jun. 29, 2015.
[4] J. Filzek, M. Ludwig, and P. Groche, Improved FEM simulation of sheet metal forming with friction modelling using
laboratory tests, Proc. IDDRG, Bilbao, Spain, pp. 5–8, 2011.
[5] K. J. Lee and M. G. Lee, Pressure and sliding velocity dependent surface asperity based friction model: Application to
springback simulation, IOP Conf. Ser. Mater. Sci. Eng., vol. 651, Nov. 2019, DOI 10.1088/1757-899X/651/1/012079.
[6] M. Sigvant et al., Friction in sheet metal forming: influence of surface roughness and strain rate on sheet metal
forming simulation results, Procedia Manuf., vol. 29, 2019, DOI 10.1016/j.promfg.2019.02.169.
[7] M. Sigvant et al., Friction in Sheet Metal Forming Simulations: Modelling of New Sheet Metal Coatings and
Lubricants, IOP Conf. Ser. Mater. Sci. Eng., vol. 418, Sep. 2018, DOI 10.1088/1757-899X/418/1/012093.
[8] D. Waanders, J. H. Marangalou, M. Kott, S. Gastebois, and J. Hol, Temperature Dependent Friction Modelling: The
Influence of Temperature on Product Quality, Procedia Manuf., vol. 47, 2020, DOI 10.1016/j.promfg.2020.04.159.
[9] J. Filzek and P. Groche, Assessment of the Tribological Function of Lubricants for Sheet Metal Forming, in Bench
Testing of Industrial Fluid Lubrication and Wear Properties Used in Machinery Applications, 100 Barr Harbor Drive,

[19] Y. S. Kim, M. K. Jain, and D. R. Metzger, Determination of pressure-dependent friction coefficient from draw-bend test
and its application to cup drawing, Int. J. Mach. Tools Manuf., vol. 56, May 2012, DOI 10.1016/j.ijmachtools.2011.12.011.
[20] I. Gil, L. Galdos, J. Mendiguren, E. Mugarra, and E. Sáenz de Argandoña, Influence of the pressure dependent
coefficient of friction on deep drawing springback predictions, 2016, DOI 10.1063/1.4963471.
[21] J.-Y. Lee, F. Barlat, and M.-G. Lee, Constitutive and friction modeling for accurate springback analysis of advanced
high strength steel sheets, Int. J. Plast., vol. 71, Aug. 2015, DOI 10.1016/j.ijplas.2015.04.005.
[22] A. Makhkamov, D. Wagre, A. M. Baptista, A. D. Santos, and L. Malheiro, Tribology testing to friction determination in
sheet metal forming processes, Ciência Tecnol. dos Mater., vol. 29, no. 1, Jan. 2017, DOI 10.1016/j.ctmat.2016.07.002.
[23] C. Kim, J.-U. Lee, F. Barlat, and M.-G. Lee, Frictional Behaviors of a Mild Steel and a TRIP780 Steel Under a Wide
Range of Contact Stress and Sliding Speed, J. Tribol., vol. 136, no. 2, Apr. 2014, DOI 10.1115/1.4026346.
[24] M. Djordjevic et al., Simulation of Flat Die Deep Drawing Process by Variable Contact Pressure Sliding Model, Teh.
Vjesn., vol. 26, pp. 1199–1204, Oct. 2019, DOI 10.17559/TV-20161215205553.
[25] B. Lela, J. Krolo, and T. Mirić, Mathematical modelling of an experimental-analytical method for friction coefficient
determination in deep drawing, Materwiss. Werksttech., vol. 50, no. 4, Apr. 2019, DOI 10.1002/mawe.201800018.
[26] D. Wiklund and M. Larsson, Phenomenological friction model in deep drawing of aluminum sheet metals, IOP Conf.
Ser. Mater. Sci. Eng., vol. 418, Sep. 2018, DOI 10.1088/1757-899X/418/1/012097.
[27] J. Hol, J. H. Wiebenga, and B. Carleer, Friction and lubrication modelling in sheet metal forming: Influence of
lubrication amount, tool roughness and sheet coating on product quality, J. Phys. Conf. Ser., vol. 896, Sep. 2017, DOI
10.1088/1742-6596/896/1/012026.
[28] S. Berahmani, C. Bilgili, G. Erol, J. Hol, and B. Carleer, The effect of friction and lubrication modelling in stamping
simulations of the Ford Transit hood inner panel: a numerical and experimental study, IOP Conf. Ser. Mater. Sci. Eng.,
vol. 967, Nov. 2020, DOI 10.1088/1757-899X/967/1/012010.
[29] M. Sigvant et al., Friction and lubrication modeling in sheet metal forming simulations of a Volvo XC90 inner door,
Contact pressure and sliding velocity ranges in sheet metal forming simulations
426/8
IOP Conf. Ser. Mater. Sci. Eng., vol. 159, Nov. 2016, DOI 10.1088/1757-899X/159/1/012021.
[30] S. Tatipala, J. Pilthammar, M. Sigvant, J. Wall, and C. M. Johansson, Introductory study of sheet metal forming
simulations to evaluate process robustness, IOP Conf. Ser. Mater. Sci. Eng., vol. 418, Sep. 2018, DOI 10.1088/1757-899X/
418/1/012111.
[31] E. D. Szakaly and J. G. Lenard, The effect of process and material parameters on the coefficient of friction in the